Public Document Pack

Date: 13/11/2017

Ask For: Emily Kennedy th t
Direct Dial: (01843) 577046 ane

Email: emily.kennedy@thanet.gov.uk district council

LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE

21 NOVEMBER 2017

A meeting of the Licensing Sub Committee will be held at 10.00 am on Tuesday, 21
November 2017 in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent.

Membership:

Councillors: Matterface, K Coleman-Cooke and M Saunders

AGENDA
ltem Subject
No
1. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN
2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

"To receive any declarations of interest. Members are advised to consider the advice
contained within the Declaration of Interest Form attached at the back of this Agenda. If a
Member declares an interest, they should complete that form and hand it to the Officer
clerking the meeting and then take the prescribed course of action.'

4. APPLICATION FOR REVIEW OF PREMISES LICENCE - SUNDOWNERS 1 ALBERT
TERRACE MARGATE (Pages 3 - 20)

5. APPLICATION FOR TEMPORARY EVENT NOTICE BY: DUNCAN BAYLES (Pages 21 -
42)

Declaration of Interests Form

Thanet District Council, PO Box 9, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent, CT9 1XZ
Tel: +44 (0)1843 577000 Fax: +44 (0)1843 290906 DX 30555 (Margate) www.thanet.gov.uk
Chief Executive: Madeline Homer

Page 1



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 4

APPLICATION FOR REVIEW OF PREMISES LICENCE -

SUNDOWNERS 1 ALBERT TERRACE
MARGATE

Licensing Sub-Committee — 21° November 2017 at 10 a.m

Report Author
Portfolio Holder
Status
Classification:

Ward:

Philip Bensted Regulatory Services Manager
ClIr Lin Fairbrass Community Services

For Decision

Unrestricted

Margate Central

Executive Summary:

To consider this application to review the premises licence made by Chief Inspector Sharon

Adley.

Recommendation(s):
The instructions of the Sub-Committee are requested

CORPORATE IMPLICATIONS

Financial and
Value for
Money

None

Legal

There is a right of appeal to a Magistrates’ Court within 21 days of the date of

[...]
icence was
transferred to Duncan Bayles in August 2015. He became the designated premises
supervisor in November 2015. A copy of the premises licence is appended at Annex
1. A map of the area showing the location of these premises is at Annex 2.

Licensable activities are shown on that premises licence and the times can be found
at Annex 1, together with the conditions attached to the licence.

The grounds for review of the licence are set out in the application, which is appended
at Annex 3.

General Points

Applicants for review of a premises licence are required, as part of the licensing
procedure, to send copies of the application to other responsible authorities. The
Licensing Authority must advertise the review for twenty eight days, giving interested
parties the opportunity to make representations. No representations have been
received. The application was advertised by notice on the premises and on the public
notice board in the Gateway, the main Council Offices.

Before determining the application, the Licensing Authority must hold a hearing to
consider it and any relevant representations. The Authority must, having regard to the
application and any relevant representations, take such steps, if any, mentioned
under ‘options’ at paragraph 3, it considers appropriate for the promotion of the
licensing objectives. The Guidance issued by the Home Office should also be
considered.

The licensing objectives are the prevention of crime and disorder, public safety, the
prevention of public nuisance, and the protection of children from harm. Reasons
must be given for any decision made by the Sub-Committee.

Options

To modify the conditions of the licence (for this purpose the conditions of the licence
are modified if any of them is altered or omitted or any new condition is added).

To exclude a licensable activity from the scope of the licence.
To remove the designated premises supervisor.

To suspend the licence for a period not exceeding three months.
To revoke 
[...]


%=ty D VA Y | B \I'll\-ll MUIIIPI\&E\—I A%enda- Item 4
Application for the review of a premises licence or ¢lu

greg‘nlses
certificate under the Licensing Act 20 nnex

(C) DETAILS OF RESPONSIBLE AUTHORITY APPLICANT

Name and address
CHIEF INSPECTOR SHARON ADLEY
MARGATE POLICE STATION

FORT HILL

MARGATE

_Te_l_éaﬁéﬁe_number (if_éﬁy)

01848 D

E-mail address (optional)
police.uk

This application to review relates to the following licensing objective(s)
Please tick one or more boxes

1) the prevention of crime and disorder X
2) public safety

3) the prevention of public nuisance

O X KX

4) the protection of children from harm

'Please state the ground(s) for review (please read guidance note 1)

Police are calling this review of the premises licence for Sundowners Wine Bar, 1 Albert Terrace,
Margate. Under three of the licensing objectives: of

The Prevention of Crime and Disorder,
The Promotion of Public Safety and
The Prevention of Public Nuisance.

There is also concern about the suitability of the Designated Premises Supervisor's ability to run
the premises following an increase in violence against the person recorded crime.

Kent Police believe that three of the licensing objectives are failing to be promoted adequately and
have serious concerns regarding the current running of the premises.

Kenl Police : Pailnership & Crinie Reduction
Form No. 3489a rev Sep 07 [erev 1/08] v1 PO|ICY M 1 14 Page 17 3
RESTRICTED (when comblete)



TG § IV N § Bu b \"Il\-lll lell.‘l\.“-\d’

Agenda ltem 4

Application for the review of a premises licence or ¢lub premises
certificate under the Licensing Act 2031N€X

Please providé as much information as possible to support the appliation
(please read guidance note 2)
The Premises

Sundowners is situated at the end of Albert Terrace, Margate. As you face the premises there is an alleyway
to the left hand side with a barrier across; this alleyway leads onto the High Street. The sole entrance to the
premises is situated at the front
[...]
 Police are not satisfied that the DPS or the SIA door staff had sufficient control of
this incident.

History

On Tuesday 22nd March 2016 police held a meeting with the DPS to discuss issues which had arisen within
the premises — following this meeting the police did not feel confident that these issues had been resolved.
This related to repeatedly high drug readings and concerns regarding under-age drinking within the
premises and what appeared to be a lack of knowledge regarding the licence and its conditions.

On 20th July 2016 a further meeting was held seeking improvement as to how the premises was being
managed and controlled. This related to concerns from the police over the correct checking of ID to ensure
those underage were not admitted. Following this meeting an email was sent to the applicant outlining ways
to improve without the need to call the premises for review.

On the 18th August 2016 police held a meeting with the DPS and his legal advisor discussing the DPS
potentially applying for extra conditions to resolve the concerns held by the police without necessitating
calling a review of the premises licence. The variation to the licence was applied for in September 2016 and
the licence was granted. This imposed tighter conditions to support the premises, including extra SIA door
staff generally, with more SIA door staff being required when an event is taking place.

This year (from Jan 1st to Sept 9th) has seen 28 recorded crimes that occurred at the premises or were
causally linked to them, with 17 of them being committed after 0100 hours. Of these 17 reports 13 relate to
violence offences, 2 thefts and 1 harassment. These offences have been recorded as occurring at or after
0100 hours.

Police request the following measures are considered to promote the licensing objectives:

Change of Designated Premises Supervisor (DPS); Duncan Bayles is currently the responsible person for the
Kenl Police : Parlnesship & Crime Reduclion

Form No. 3489 rev Sep 07 [erev 1/08] v1 Policy M114 Page 18 4
RESTRICTED (when comblete)




- - I\I-UII\J.TII-II \I'IIUII \u-\llllvl-\ut\-ﬂl A%enda- Item 4
Application for the review of a premises licence or clib premises

certificate under the Licensing Act 2063NN€X 3

premises and is accountable for promoting the licensing objectives against the backdrop of the growing
number of violent crimes being recorded at the premises. Duncan Bayles took over as DPS in August 2015
since then there has been 55 recorded crimes at the premises. 32 of those have all taken place after 0100
hours and 32 of these crimes are violence against the person reports. There are 3 recorded crimes in 2015.
25 recorded crimes in 2016 and 28 recorded crimes so far in 2017.

From 2003 to the last recorded crime in 2015 and before he took control there were 39 recorded crimes of
which 10 of those are after 0100 hours. 2007 being the busiest year in that time with 8 recorded crimes. 20
of those recorded crimes are violence against the person reports.

On these statistics alone it would show that since the DPS has been in charge of the premises crime within
the premises has significantly increased.

The Police seek the following conditions to be applied to the premises licence.

1. Sale by retail of alcohol to end at 0030 hours.

More than 50% of all recorded crime occurring since the DPS has had the control and responsibility for the
premises occurs after 0100 hours. This new condition will allow a 30 minute drinking up time and assist to
stagger dispersal.

2. Close of premises at 0100 hours.

To close at 0100 hours for the reasons above.

3. No admission after 0000 hours.

This will eliminate people arriving at the premises late and with only 30 minutes left to purchase alcohol.
This would assist in discouraging people from consuming alcohol in a short space of time before the
premises closes.

4, No re-admission after 0000 hours (unless supervised readmission from the smoking area)

If people leave the premises and are not continually supervised within the smoking area, then they should
not be allowed to come back in after this time. This will reduce noise issues outside the premises. If
somebody wants to have a cigarette this will allow them to do so and to then return upstairs to the bar
under supervision.

5. No drink is to leave the bar area as defined by the door entrance at the top of the stairs.

This will support the premises ensuring that the bar and its staff are in control and can see all areas where
alcohol is permitted to be consumed. It will also prevent patrons grouping in unsighted areas. This door can

be controlied by SIA Door staff to ensure that drinks are not allowed outside.

6. The removal of pool cues and balls from 2100 hours with the option to play pool being removed
after this time.

The violent disorder evidenced that offenders used pool balls and threatened with pool cues. By removing
them in the evening will eliminate this risk. The most recent report shows offenders using pool balls and
cues in a violent assault.

7. All drinks to be served in plastics from 2100 hours.

Glasses were thrown in this incident and previous crime reports outline where glass was used as a weapon.

This will protect patrons from serious injury.

8. 3 SIA security staff every Thursday — Saturday, Sunday to Wednesday - 1. In a planned event
evening a minimum of 4 SIA security staff with a Planned event being defined as any event where an

Kent Police : Partnerstup & Crime Reduclion

Form No. 3989a rev Sep 07 |erev 1/08] v1 PO||Cy M 1 14 Page 19 5
RESTRICTED (when comblete)




] ] AN 1 gy ) I\i?-ﬂll-v \"ll\-‘.l U-\llllr’l-\—ﬁ\-l Agenda-ltem 4
Application for the review of a premises licence or club premises

certificate under the Licensing Act 20681N€X 3

entrance fee is paid.

From the very layout of the premises the SIA door staff are restricted in their sight and their ability to deal

with any incident that may arise. SIA door staff would and should be required to cover all floors and the
main bar area.

9. All STA to wear body worn cameras.

For the protection of patrons and staff; the benefits of body worn video are that they are a valuable tool that
will not only assist the protection of patrons and staff but will also fully support the licensing objectives.

SIA door staff are employed to safeguard the premises licence and patrons, on the evidence of the CCTV
seen the current employed staff fall way below what is expected and necessary. The Police want all SIA
security staff replaced by a recognised security company as previous concerns around the current SIA
security staff have been raised. By employing a recognised security company, the premises would be getting
experienced SIA door staff to support the premises and in furtherance of the licensing objectives.

Kenl Police : Mattnership & Crime Reduclion
Form No 3489 1ev Sep 07 |erev /O8] v PO“CY M 1 14
RESTRICTED (when comblete)

Page 20 g




Agenda Item 5

APPLICATION FOR TEMPORARY ACTIVITIES:

TEMPORARY EVENT NOTICE APPLICATION
BY: Duncan Bayles

Licensing Sub-Committee — 21° November 2017 at 10.00 a.m

Report Author
Portfolio Holder
Status
Classification:

Ward:

Philip Bensted Regulatory Services Manager
Clir Lin Fairbrass Community Services

For Decision

Unrestricted N

Margate Central

Executive Summary:

To consider this application for temporary activities in the light of objections made by Kent

Police

Recommendation(s):
The instructions of the Sub-Committee are requested

CORPORATE IMPLICATIONS

Financial and
Value for
Money

None

Legal

There is a right of appeal to a Magistrates’ Court within 21 days of the date of
the decision of the Licensing Sub-Committee with regard to the grant/refusal
of a licence or any of the conditions attached to it.

The Licensing Sub-Committee must pay proper attention to the applicant's
rights under the provisions of the Human Rights Act 1998, which gives further
effect in the United Kingdom to the fundamental rights and freed
[...]
hich licensable activities can be carried out on a temporary basis (for a period
not exceeding 7 days) without the need for a premises licence or a club premises
certificate. A copy of the notice is appended at Annex 1.

2.0 General Points

2.1 The Act provides for periods of notice and the number of events that may be held.
Notice must be given to the Licensing Authority, Police and Environmental Protection
ten working days before the beginning of the event period. The Police and
Environmental Protection then have three working days to lodge objections with the
Licensing Authority and Applicant. A copy of the Police objection is appended at
Annex 2.

2.2 Objections must relate to the undermining of the licensing objectives, the prevention
of crime and disorder, public safety, the prevention of public nuisance, the protection
of children from harm.

2.3 A copy of the premises licence for the Sundowners with times and conditions is
attached at Annex 3.

3.0 Options

31 Grant the application.

3.2 Refuse the application.

3.3  Grant the application with the conditions attached to the premises licence.

Contact Officer: Philip Bensted, Regulatory Services Manager, ext 57630

Reporting to: Penny Button, Head of Neighbourhood Services, ext 57425

Annex List

Annex 1 Temporary event notice

Annex 2 Police objection

Annex 3 Premises licence

Page 22




Agenda Item 5

Background Papers

Title Details of where to access copy

N/A

Corporate Consultation

Finance N/A

Legal N/A

Page 23




Agenda Item 5

Page 24



el ST QO AGendd Ra s

N e P, Annex 1
Ny VT
Thanet For help contact
; Temporary Event Notice licensing@thanet.qov.uk
thanet Licensing Act 2003 Telephone: +44(0)1843577413
i cotibl
— = ——————————  — — —— _——~—|]

* required information

Section 1 of 9

You can save the form at any time and resume it later. You do not need to be logged in when you resume.

This is the unique reference for this

System reference Not Currently In Use application generated by the syst
[...]
clare at meetings any gift, benefit or hospitality with an estimated value (or
cumulative value if a series of gifts etc.) of £25 or more. You must, at the commencement of
the meeting or when the interest becomes apparent, disclose the existence and nature of the
gift, benefit or hospitality, the identity of the donor and how the business under consideration
relates to that person or body. However you can stay in the meeting unless it constitutes a
significant interest, in which case it should be declared as outlined above.

What if | am unsure?

If you are in any doubt, Members are strongly advised to seek advice from the Monitoring
Officer or the Democratic Services and Scrutiny Manager well in advance of the meeting.

DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS,
SIGNIFICANT INTERESTS AND GIFTS, BENEFITS AND HOSPITALITY

MEETIN G ..ottt e e ettt
DATE. . AGENDA ITEM ...,
DISCRETIONARY PECUNIARY INTEREST O
SIGNIFICANT INTEREST O
GIFTS, BENEFITS AND HOSPITALITY O

THE NATURE OF THE INTEREST, GIFT, BENEFITS OR HOSPITALITY:




	Agenda
	4 APPLICATION FOR REVIEW OF PREMISES LICENCE - SUNDOWNERS 1 ALBERT TERRACE MARGATE
	Annex 1
	Annex 2
	Annex 3

	5 APPLICATION FOR TEMPORARY EVENT NOTICE BY: DUNCAN BAYLES
	Annex 1
	Annex 2
	Annex 3

	 Declaration of Interests Form



Minutes of the meeting


LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 21 November 2017 at 10.00 am in Council Chamber, 
Council Offices, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent. 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillors Matterface, K Coleman-Cooke and M Saunders 
 

In Attendance: Councillor L Potts 
 

 
602. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN  

 
Councillor M Saunders proposed, Councillor K Coleman-Cooke seconded and it was 
agreed that Councillor Matterface be the Chairman. 
 

603. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

604. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

605. APPLICATION FOR REVIEW OF PREMISES LICENCE - SUNDOWNERS 1 ALBERT 
TERRACE MARGATE  
 
Also present: 
 
Officers: Mr Bensted -  Regulatory Services Manager 
  Ms Nartey – Interim Head of Legal Services 
  Sgt Brimson – Kent Police 
  Insp Ross – Kent Police 
 
Licence holder: Mr Bayles 
 
Premises manager: Mr Braithwaite 
 
Licence holder’s representative: Mr Ponds 
 
The Regulatory Services Manager outlined the report to the Licensing Sub-Committee in 
respect of the application for review of Premises Licence – Sundowners, 1 Albert 
Terrace, Margate. 
 
Kent Police addressed the Sub-Committee. 
 
The press and public were excluded from meeting. Kent Police played CCTV footage of 
events on 6 August 2017. 
 
The Licence Holder’s representative asked questions of Kent Police regarding the CCTV 
footage and whether Kent Police had returned to the premises to review the changes 
made since 6 August 2017. 
 
The Police referred to a document which was a schedule of incidents that had taken 
place at Sundowners. The Head of Legal Services gave legal advice regarding the 
weight that should be attached to the document. The advice suggested that limited 
weight should be given to the document due to certain typographical errors and the lack 
of additional detail of each incident set out in the document. 



2 
 

 
Members asked questions of Kent Police regarding the CCTV footage. 
 
The Licence holder’s representative addressed the Sub-Committee. The Licence holder’s 
representative asserted that an incident of this kind would be unlikely to happen in future 
due to the cover charges for Friday and Saturday night, a change of security staff and a 
table placed in the alcove.   
 
Kent Police asked questions of the Licence Holder regarding identifying problematic 
clientele and regarding the CCTV footage. 
 
Members asked questions of the Licence Holder regarding changes made to the 
premises since 6 August 2017 relating to staffing, security staff, charging for special 
events, the smoking area and also relating to drinks containers. 
 
The Sub-Committee agreed: 
 
“Option 3.1 – to modify the conditions of the licence.  The Sub-Committee were 
concerned about how the DPS responded to unexpected violent events and the DPS was 
given a formal warning.  The Sub-Committee were also concerned about the calibre of 
SIA security staff.   
 
Hours for licensable activity will be restricted Thursday to Sunday as follows: 
-Sale of alcohol to end at 00:30; 
-The premises must close at 1:00, with no admission (or re-admission unless from the 
smoking area) after 00:00. 
 
Additional conditions: 
-Pool cues and balls removed by 21:00; 
-Drinks must be served in plastic after 21:00; 
-All SIA security staff to be equipped with body worn cameras; 
-At least 3 SIA security staff Thursday to Saturday, 1 security staff Sunday to Wednesday 
and 4 SIA security staff must be employed for special/planned events; 
 
The reason for the modified conditions and new conditions is to promote the Licensing 
Objectives of; 
  
1. the prevention of crime and disorder, 
2. public safety 
3. the prevention of public nuisance.” 
 

606. APPLICATION FOR TEMPORARY EVENT NOTICE BY: DUNCAN BAYLES  
 
The item was withdrawn. 
 
 
 
Meeting concluded : 1.10pm 
 
 


